

No. __-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TROY MANSFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFF S. EDWARDS
DAVID A. JAMES
Edwards Law
603 W 17th St.
Austin, TX 78701

BRANDON DUKE
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
800 Capitol St., Ste 2400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-2636
bduke@winston.com

JORDAN REDMON
DYLAN FRENCH
Winston & Strawn LLP
2121 N. Pearl St., Ste. 900
Dallas, TX 75201

LAUREN GAILEY
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L St., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Prosecutors hide exculpatory evidence from Mansfield and coerce him into pleading guilty	5
B. Williamson County’s “closed file” policy institutionalizes the constitutional violation.....	7
C. Mansfield learns what happened, and his conviction is vacated.....	9
D. Mansfield’s <i>Brady</i> claim is foreclosed by controlling circuit precedent	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. Fourteen circuits and state high courts have split on whether <i>Brady</i> applies pre-plea	14

A. The Fifth Circuit splits from 10 other circuits and state courts that applied <i>Brady</i> to plea bargaining	15
B. The split persists—and deepens—post- <i>Ruiz</i>	18
C. The Fifth Circuit’s minority position is wrong.....	23
II. The question presented is exceptionally important	25
A. This Court has recognized the outsize role plea bargaining plays in the modern criminal justice system	25
B. Mandatory pre-plea disclosure of <i>Brady</i> material promotes fairness in plea bargaining	27
C. The status quo invites arbitrariness.....	28
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for addressing this important question and resolving the split	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion (5th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order granting Williamson County’s motion for summary judgment (W.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2020).....	16a
APPENDIX C: Judgment (5th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)	36a
APPENDIX D: Final judgment (W.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2020)	38a

APPENDIX E: Order granting motion for evidence favorable to the defendant (Williamson Cnty. Dist. Ct., Oct. 26, 1992).....	40a
APPENDIX F: Prosecutor’s file notes	42a
APPENDIX G: Affidavit of Stephen A. Cihal (Nov. 21, 2014)	44a
APPENDIX H: Plea agreement (Sept. 13, 1993)...	46a
APPENDIX I: Judgment (Williamson Cnty. Dist. Ct., Nov. 9, 1993).....	49a
APPENDIX J: Conditions of probation (Nov. 1, 1993)	57a
APPENDIX K: Order granting application for writ of habeas corpus (Williamson Cnty. Dist. Ct., Jan. 22, 2016)	63a
APPENDIX L: Deposition (Oct. 31, 2011 and Nov. 11, 2011) and Court of Inquiry testimony (Feb. 8, 2013) of former District Attorney Ken Anderson (excerpts)	71a
APPENDIX M: Deposition of District Attorney Shawn W. Dick (May 8, 2019) (excerpts)	81a
APPENDIX N: Deposition of Assistant District Attorney John C. Prezas on behalf of Williamson County DA’s office (Dec. 19, 2019) (excerpts)	90a
APPENDIX O: Deposition of Mansfield’s former defense attorney Stephen Cihal (Dec. 6, 2019) (excerpts)	95a
APPENDIX P: Deposition of Troy Mansfield (July 18, 2019) (excerpts).....	108a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W. Va. 2015).....	14, 21
<i>Campbell v. Marshall</i> , 769 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022)	29
<i>Ex parte Lewis</i> , 587 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979).....	3, 14, 18
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 21
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 514 S.E.2d 320 (S.C. 1999).....	17, 20
<i>Hastings v. Ortiz</i> , 2006 WL 1517722 (D. Colo. May 26, 2006).....	20

<i>Hyman v. State</i> , 723 S.E.2d 375 (S.C. 2012).....	14, 20
<i>In re Anderson</i> , No. 12-0420 (26th Jud. Dist., Williamson Cnty., Tex. Apr. 19, 2013).....	8
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	32
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	31
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	23, 25, 26
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	32
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	31
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000)	14, 18, 21, 22
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003)	14, 20
<i>Medel v. State</i> , 184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008).....	14, 21
<i>Miller v. Angliker</i> , 848 F.2d 1312 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17, 18
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	25, 26, 27

<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	5, 23
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 114 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Robertson v. Lucas</i> , 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Robinson v. Yates</i> , 2015 WL 13236949 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015).....	20
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995)	16, 20
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 20
<i>State v. Huebler</i> , 275 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2012)	14, 21
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	31
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	5, 23
<i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009)	14, 18, 22

United States v. Dahl,
597 F. App'x 489 (10th Cir. 2015) 20

United States v. Mathur,
624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 14, 22

United States v. Moussaoui,
591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) 14, 21, 22

United States v. Ohiri,
133 F. App'x 555 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 14, 20, 21

United States v. Taylor,
142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022) 25

United States v. Wright,
43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994) 16, 20

White v. United States,
858 F.2d 416 (8th Cir. 1988)*passim*

Wilde v. Wyoming,
362 U.S. 607 (1960) 24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 3, 4, 20, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	i, 5, 10, 12
S. Ct. R. 10(a)–(b).....	12
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	24
S. Ct. R. 13.5	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American College of Trial Lawyers, <i>Proposed Codification of Disclosure of Favorable Information Under Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 11 and 16</i> , 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 93 (2004)	27
Brandi Grissom, <i>Judge Ken Anderson Resigns Amid Ethics Lawsuit</i> , Tex. Tribune (Sept. 3, 2013, 3:00 PM).....	10
Colin Miller, <i>The Right to Evidence of Innocence Before Pleading Guilty</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 271 (2019).....	24
Daniele Selby, <i>Only One Prosecutor Has Ever Been Jailed for Misconduct Leading to a Wrongful Conviction</i> , Innocence Project (Nov. 11, 2020).....	7
Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Disclosure and Accuracy in the Guilty Plea Process</i> , 40 Hastings L.J. 957 (1989)	27

Michael Nasser Petegorsky, <i>Plea Bargaining in the Dark: The Duty to Disclose Exculpatory Brady Evidence During Plea Bargaining</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 3599 (2013)	12, 18, 28
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as a Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992)	27
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Designing Plea Bargaining from the Ground Up: Accuracy and Fairness Without Trials as Backstops</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1055 (2016)	13, 27
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2464 (2004)	13
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Calif. L. Rev. 1117 (2011)	13, 28
Texas Office of Court Administration, <i>Annual Statistical Report for the Texas Judiciary</i> 59 (2021)	26
Texas Office of Court Administration, <i>Reported Criminal Activity by County – District Courts, Williamson County</i> (Jan. 1, 1992–Sept. 30, 1993)	6
United States Courts, Table D-3: U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants Filed, by Offense and District—During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2021 (2022)	13

United States Sentencing Commission, <i>2021 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	26
William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining & Criminal Law's Disappearing Shadow</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2548 (2004).....	27
